NATTONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 23365
TIRD Dl VI SI ON Docket Number MW-22688

Dana E. Eischen, Referee

Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

St. Louis-San Franci sco Rai | way Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the Syst emCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) e suspension of Special Equipment Operator R A Cordova
for alleged viol ation of Generasl Regulation 176 and Rule 165 of the Rules for
Maintanance of Way & Structures was without Just or proper cause and on the
basi s of unproven and di sproven charges (Syst emFile B-1021).

(2) The charge shall be stricken fromthe record and Q ai mant
R A cordova shall be reinbursed for the nonetary | oss suffered as stipul ated
in Agreenent Rule 9{e)."

CPI Nl ON OF BOARD:  Claimant Was enpl oyed by carrier a8 a Speci al Equipment
(perat or. During the dates in guestion he was assigned as
Qper at or of the DL-920, an on-track dragline used i N connection with track main-
tenance, H S duties included securing the crane at the emd of his tour.

On Sept enber 8,19TT at approximately 8:30p. m, Crane DL-G20 rol | ed
fromthe cenent track on which it had been parked onto the passing track, where
it struck a derails C ai mant was subsequently notified asfollows:

"Please arrange t 0 report t 0 ny of fi ce September 16,
1977 at 1:00 P. M, for aformal | nvestigation to deternm ne
your responsibility, if any, for the alleged violations of
General Notice, Paragraph 3, General Rules A & B and
General Regulations 176, 177, 260A, 321FE and 323 concern-
ing derailment of t he DL 920 Sept enber 8, 1977 at-approx-
imately 8:30P. M. at the West End of Arlington Pass.

"You may be represented at the investigation by a
dul y aceredited representative of t he Brot herhood o
Mai nt enance of Wy Employes.”

Hearing was held Monday, September 19, 1977. Fol | owi ngt he heari ng,
Claimant was suspended from service, without pay, beginning October 3, 1977
t hrough Cct ober T, 1977 "for the violation of Rul e 1T6and Rule 1650f (Carrier)
Rul es for the Maintenance of WAy & Structures.” Claim was filed by the Organi-
zation on behal f of Claimant. The Claim was denied at each successive |evel.
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The Rul es of import to the instant case read as foll ows:

Rul e 176:

“"Employes Who are negligent or indifferent to
duty, insubordinate, di shonest, immorel, quarrelsome,
insol ent or otherwise vicious, or who conduct them
sel ves and handl e their personal obligations in such
away that the railway will be subject to criticism
and 1oss of good Will, Will not be retained in the
service.

"Employes failing or refusi n? to pay their just
debts, or against whom bhills are frequently presented
to the railway for payment will, unless satisfactory
reason i s given, be dismissed from the service.

_ " Unaut hori zed _assi%nment of wages by eaployes
| S prohibited and will be sufficient cause for dise
missal.

"Employes MUSt show On time Slips, time books
Or payrolls required information as to work actual |y
pe‘rf .ll

Rule 165:

"The normal posSition of a main track switch is for
main track movement and it must be lined and locked i n
that position except when changed for i mediate movenment.
When a main track switch is lined in other than normal
position, an authorized employe nust remain near enou%h
to switch to be able to line it for matn track upon the
approach of a train.

"Normal position for switches | eading fromsiding
when not in use is lined for siding and |ocked. °

"When a train is approachingor pessing, enpl oyes
must not unlock 2 main track SWitch or stand within 30
feet of such swtch.

"Immediately after lining and | ocking swtch for
t he main track, t he employe handling sw tch nmust see
points fit properly, calling attention of those con- .-
cerned i n fol | ow ng manner: 'Switeh | i ned and | ocked
for the main track*s This statenment nust be aclmowle
edged in simlar words by one or nore enpl oyes who
observed switch [ined and | ocked. When two or more
track cars are using the sane switch, the man opening
the switch nust reline it in normal position.
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"Derails must be in derailing position and
| ocked after having been used.”

According to the report of Special Agent Leonard F. Myers, entered
W thout objection as part of the hearing record, Crane I& 920 was found de-
railed with the mner handbrake not set and the switch type derail |ined
for the controlled siding. In his testimony Cleiment maintained that the
derail had been lined properly and | ocked. Claimant’sownw t ness Foreman
W L. Daily testified. that there had been no lock on the derail for at
least five years. Special Agent Myers reported finding no chunks of wood
at the derall site to indicate the crane wheels had been pr%erly bl ocked.
Claimant and his foreman testified at the hearing that the wheels of the
crane had been properly chunked, front and back.

_ carrierresol ved this direct credibility conflict against
Clai mant, assessing as discipline five daays suspension wthout pay. W

find no reason to overturn Carrier’s judgment. Nor do we find the penal té/
assessed to be unreasonable or excessive. Accordingly the Claim is denied.

FINDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole

record and all the evidence, findsand hol ds:

That t he parties waivedoral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Eaployes i nvol ved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employeswi thin the neaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

. That this Division of the Adjustment Board has Jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

The Agreement was not vi ol at ed.
A WA RD

C ai m deni ed. .-

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: _ZMPM(/

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28thday of Augusti98i.



